
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 12 April 2023 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 20 April 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 
(PLEASE NOTE THE DATE AND TIME CHANGE) 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  
The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 20 April 2023 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 March 2023. 
 

4.   Exploring Potential for New Nuclear Technologies at Dungeness 
(Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 This report sets out the current position and next phase of work to explore 
suitability of and commercial interest in specific proposals for new nuclear 
technologies at Dungeness. The report has been developed in partnership 
with Kent County Council (KCC Cabinet have approved a version of this 
joint paper).   
 

5.   Huume Housing Allocations and Housing Options System Update 
(Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 This report updates on work being carried out to transfer the Council’s 
Housing Options and Housing Waiting List IT System between Locata, our 
existing Supplier, and our new supplier Huume.   
 

6.   Housing Carbon Reduction Approach 2023-2030 - (supplement to 
Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-27) (Pages 23 - 58) 
 

 This report gives an overview of F&HDC Housing Services’ approach to 
how we propose to deliver on targets to reduce carbon emissions across 
the council owned and managed homes by 2030 (and 2050), in line with 
the commitments set out within the published Housing Asset Management 
Strategy. This approach is consistent with the wider council F&HDC Net 
Zero Toolkit and Carbon Reduction Action Plan. 
 

7.   Otterpool Park LLP Update and Contract Awards (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

 This report presents an update on the preparation of the second annual 
update of the strategic business plan for Otterpool Park Limited Liability 
Partnership (LLP). The report also provides an update on engagement 
with Homes England in relation to a potential Collaboration Agreement and 
seeks agreement for Otterpool Park LLP to enter into 3 contracts which 
are required to continue to progress delivery of the project. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they 
must disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has 
agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that 
interest at the meeting. The  Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a 
DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless 
they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to do so. If during the 
considerati
[...]
 employer, etc would 
both probably constitute either an OSI or in some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-

Chair), David Monk (Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Ray Field, David Godfrey and 

Lesley Whybrow 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Ewan Green (Director of Place), James 
Hammond (Strategic Policy Officer), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Lydia Morrison (Interim S151 
Officer), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Adrian Tofts 
(Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist) and 
Jemma West (Democratic Services Senior Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Rolfe 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 31 March at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 3 
April 2023.   

 
83. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

84. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Leader.  
 

85. Oportunitas Limited - Progress report 2022/23 and Business Plan 2023/24 
 
The report proposed a Business Plan from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) covering its activities through to 31 March 2024. The report also 
provided a financial update for 2022/23. The report meets the requirement 
contained in the Shareholder’s agreement between the company and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 22 March 2023 
 
 

 
 

Council. The Chairman of Oportunitas, Councillor Rolfe, was in attendance to 
present the report and answer any questions.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/22/104 be received and noted. 
2. That the Business Plan for Oportunitas Limited for the period through 

to 31 March 2024 be agreed. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because the Shareholder 
Agreement between the company and the Council requires a Business Plan to 
be approved for the next trading period. 
 

86. District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election fees 
 
The report set out the annual changes to the Kent scale of election fees of 
Folkestone & Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements for 
managing and conducting district, parish and town council elections from 1 April 
2023. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/22/100 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The scale of fees enables a fair and reasonable recharge to be made by 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council to town and parish councils for their 
elections. 
 

87. 2021-22 Annual Equality Report 
 
The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to prepare and 
publish information annually to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. The draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report is therefore 
presented for consideration and approval prior to publication.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/22/103 be received and noted. 

Page 6



Cabinet - 22 March 2023 
 
 

 
 

2. That the draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report outlined in 
Appendix 1 be approved.  

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The council needs to ensure that it meets the statutory requirements of the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. The report demonstrates the council’s 
[...]
eport C/22/106 be received and noted. 
2. That the findings of the Report on the Examination of the Folkestone 

& Hythe District Council Community Infrastructure Levy Modified 
Draft Charging Schedule (February 2023) be noted. 

3. That it be recommended to Full Council that the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Modified Draft Charging Schedule (April 2023) 
and Infrastructure Schedule be adopted.  

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations given the need to develop a 
modified CIL Charging Schedule in response to amendments to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 that were introduced in September 2019, 
and to support delivery of the Core Strategy Review Local Plan.  
 

Page 10



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/111 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  19 April 2023 
Status:  Non key decision 
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green - Director of Place 
 Kirsty Roberts -  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk - Leader of the Council 
 Councillor David Godfrey - Cabinet Member for 
 Housing and Special Projects 
 Councillor David Wimble - Cabinet Member for the 

District Economy 
 
SUBJECT:  EXPLORING POTENTIAL FOR NEW NUCLEAR TECHNOLOGIES 

AT DUNGENESS  
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the current position and next phase of work to 
explore suitability of and commercial interest in specific proposals for new nuclear 
technologies at Dungeness. The report has been developed in partnership with 
Kent County Council.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Department for Energy Security & Net Zero (DESNZ, formerly BEIS) is 
moving from a centralised list of potential nuclear sites to a more responsive site 
approval process.  This changes the route for approving new nuclear activities at 
Dungeness and has implications for the Councils’ role in progressing future site 
options. 
 
Cabinet agreement is sought to establish a governance approach with Kent 
County Council that will support progress in relation to determining the new 
nuclear opportunities at Dungeness. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/111. 
2. Note the updated position in respect of Dungeness and the potential 

deployment of new nuclear technologies.  
3. Agree the governance approach detailed in section 2 of the report and 

that the Council establish a joint Steering Committee with Kent County 
Council.   

4. Agree the next steps and actions outlined in section 2 of the report. 
5. Note that the outcome of the next stages of work will be reported to 

Cabinet in due course. 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 April 2023 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Clean nuclear technology is an increasingly important part of the UK’s energy 

mix. The UK government has committed to reducing its emissions to net zero 
by 2050 and clean nuclear power could play an important role in helping to 
meet this goal. 
 

1.2 Dungeness has been a nuclear site for sixty years, it has the grid connections, 
the water, the workforce, the space is essentially a brownfield site. Through 
joint working KCC and FHDC have engaged with Rolls Royce, other Small 
Medium Reactor (SMR) and Advanced Modular Reactor providers, EDF, 
Natural England and the Nuclear Industry Authority (NIA), with the aim of 
bringing forward a proposition for Dungeness to generate power as quickly as 
possible. 
 

1.3 Partnership working has been ongoing with Kent County Council (KCC) to 
bring forward opportunities to secure a nuclear power generation future for 
Dungeness. This has included liaison with Damian Collins MP. So far, the joint 
efforts have been focused on supporting the case for Dungeness to be 
included on the Government’s National Policy Statement for new nuclear sites 
above 1GW. Dungeness wasn’t previously included on the list of appropriate 
sites to host a gigawatt nuclear plant. 

 
1.4  A key part of ongoing work has been to clarify the position
[...]
                            Housing and Special Projects 
 
 
Subject:                            Huume Housing Allocations and Housing Options              
                                          System Update 
 
 
SUMMARY:  This report updates on work being carried out to transfer the Council’s 
Housing Options and Housing Waiting List IT System between Locata, our existing 
Supplier, and our new supplier Huume.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out in this report because: - 
 
a)  The Kent Homechoice Partnership has re-tendered the contract for the Kent 

wide housing options and housing waiting list system. 
b)  The new system will be operational from July of this year and will be 

provided by Huume Housing Services. 
c)  All new housing options and waiting list documentation will be stored in the 

new Huume system. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1.  To receive and note report C/22/110.  
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 11 April 2023 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



1.0      Introduction and Background 

1.1 Kent Homechoice (KHC) is a partnership of 13 Local Authorities, 28 Housing 
Associations and KCC, set up to provide a Kent-wide housing allocations and 
housing options system, including a Choice Based Lettings System.  The 
system also allows housing waiting list and homeless applicants to self-serve 
and update their housing waiting list and homelessness applications.  
 

1.2 Following the completion of a comprehensive procurement process by Dover 
District Council on behalf of the partnership, the contract with our current 
system provider, Locata, finishes at the end of July 2023. The Housing Options 
and Case Management Teams are working with the Council’s ICT and Digital 
teams to facilitate the transfer to the new system provider. 
 

1.3 To enable the new system to be implemented it will be necessary to suspend 
the Allocations system during the period 1st June 2023  

           until 1st Ju
[...]
ROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Adrian Hammond, Lead Specialist, Strategic Housing 
Email:  adrian.hammond@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
Steve Makin, ICT and Infrastructure Senior Specialist 
Email: steve.makin@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

Page 21

mailto:adrian.hammond@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:steve.makin@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 
 

 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  
 
None.     

Page 22



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/107 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  19 April 2023 
Status:   Non-Key Decision 
Responsible Officer: Gill Butler, Chief Officer, Housing 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Housing & 

Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:   HOUSING CARBON REDUCTION APPROACH 2023-

2030 (supplement to Housing Asset Management 
Strategy 2022-27) 

 
SUMMARY: This report gives an overview of F&HDC Housing Services’ 
approach to how we propose to deliver on targets to reduce carbon emissions 
across the council owned and managed homes by 2030 (and 2050), in line with 
the commitments set out within the published Housing Asset Management 
Strategy. This approach is consistent with the wider council F&HDC Net Zero 
Toolkit and Carbon Reduction Action Plan. 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. Following publication of the Housing Asset Management Strategy, a Delivery 

Plan was agreed which included an action to develop a planned approach to 
carbon reduction across the council housing portfolio. 

2. Two key commitments were made in the Housing Asset Management Strategy 
to support the council’s wider climate change pledge: 
Objective 3 – Improve the energy efficiency of the housing stock and the ways 
of working that reduce carbon emissions and levels of fuel poverty by: 

a. achieving a minimum EPC rating of ‘C’ by 2030  
b. aiming to achieve ‘net zero carbon in use (NZC)’ for all of its housing 

stock by 2050. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/107. 
2. To agree publication of the council’s Housing Carbon Reduction 

Approach 2023-2030 (attached at Appendix 1). 
3. To endorse officers’ efforts to pursue all opportunities to reduce 

carbon emissions across the council housing portfolio, including 
retrofitting homes to bring energy efficiency ratings up to EPC ‘C’ by 
2030. 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 April 2023 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

The Housing Asset Management Strategy was produced and published in 
early 2022 in response to the need to set out how the Housing Service 
would look to invest in the council managed stock following the stock coming 
back into council management from East Kent Housing in October 2020.  

1.2 There were a number of objectives set out in the Asset Management 
Strategy that include a commitment to ‘improving our council portfolio, 
contributing to building new affordable homes where possible, and 
retrofitting existing council homes, which will ensure stock remains fit for 
purpose over the coming years.’  

1.3 The Asset Management Strategy was developed following an extensive, 
independent stock condition survey carried out June-November 2021. Of the 
3,397 council owned and managed homes, the survey achieved 100% of 
information for external areas and common parts, along with 90% for internal 
dwellings. The overall report told us that: The stock requires continued 
expenditure over a 30-year planning term to maintain all properties up to a 
good, tenantable standard.’ 

1.4 The report also provided a 30-year re-investment profile showing:  

 A whole stock cost analysis, by category of expenditure (survey data 

plus desktop costs);  

 Indicative Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) data; and 

 A Decent Homes analysis. 

In addition, energy data was supplied to advise F&HDC on existing energy 
ratings, identify the levels of investment required to increase ratings and 
achieve NZC in use by 2050. 

1.5 Using this data, the Housing Team have 
[...]
 need to be installed. 

P
age 32



Housing Carbon Reduction Approach ⊲  F&HDC’s approach to achieving Net zero carbon Folkestone & Hythe District Council  5

Of the total carbon emissions figure quoted in F&HDCs Carbon Action 
Plan, the electricity and gas consumption of the social housing stock, 
(Independent Living housing for older people only), comprises of 
approximately 57% of the council’s total carbon emissions footprint4. 
This Housing Carbon Reduction Approach sets out how the Housing 
service will play its part in meeting the council’s commitments to the 
NZC agenda, by applying ‘NZC in use’5 to our council managed stock. This 
document details the overall approach, priority areas and how this work 
will be delivered, along with an indication of costs. The housing service 
is currently developing a new 30-year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
business plan, so that we can ensure that the cost of our projected 
delivery falls within the scope of the council and government targets. 

This Housing Carbon Reduction Approach is part of a library of Housing 
Strategies and Plans of which the Housing Asset Management Strategy is 
the primary technical publication that sets out F&HDCs commitment to 
investment in its existing and future council managed homes. 

In support of the council’s Climate Emergency, Objective 3 of the 
Housing Asset Management Strategy states a commitment: 

“To improve the energy efficiency of the housing stock and the 
ways of working to reduce carbon emissions and levels of fuel 
poverty, by achieving a minimum EPC rating of ‘C’ by 2030.”

4 F&HDC Carbon Action Plan 2021.
5 UK Green Building Council definition of NZC in use definition: When the amount of 
carbon emissions associated with the building’s operational energy on an annual basis is 
zero or negative. A net zero carbon building is highly energy efficient and powered from 
on-site and/or off-site renewable energy sources, with any remaining carbon balance 
offset’.

This is an
[...]
e 58

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3509/Tenant-Engagement-Strategy-2021/pdf/F&HDC_Tenant_Engagement_Strategy_2021.pdf?m=637554007526770000
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3509/Tenant-Engagement-Strategy-2021/pdf/F&HDC_Tenant_Engagement_Strategy_2021.pdf?m=637554007526770000
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/1102/Healthier-Housing-Strategy-2018-2023/pdf/Folkestone__Hythe_Healthier_Housing_Strategy_2018-2023.pdf?m=637544430954070000
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/1102/Healthier-Housing-Strategy-2018-2023/pdf/Folkestone__Hythe_Healthier_Housing_Strategy_2018-2023.pdf?m=637544430954070000
https://www.which.co.uk/news/2020/12/gas-boilers-banned-in-new-builds-from-2025-what-does-this-mean-for-you/
https://www.which.co.uk/news/2020/12/gas-boilers-banned-in-new-builds-from-2025-what-does-this-mean-for-you/
https://www.cotswold.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-homes/
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/active-travel-strategy


 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/109 

 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  19 April 2023 
Status:  Key Decision  
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:  OTTERPOOL PARK LLP UPDATE AND CONTRACT 

AWARDS 
 
SUMMARY:  This report presents an update on the preparation of the second 
annual update of the strategic business plan for Otterpool Park Limited Liability 
Partnership (LLP). The report also provides an update on engagement with 
Homes England in relation to a potential Collaboration Agreement and seeks 
agreement for Otterpool Park LLP to enter into 3 contracts which are required to 
continue to progress delivery of the project. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet will receive the updated business plan for consideration at a future 
meeting. Cabinet agreement is required in relation to requests to the Council for 
Otterpool Park LLP to enter into contracts with a value of £250,000 and higher. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/109. 
2. To note the update in respect of the proposed collaboration with 

Homes England.  
3. To note the due diligence and financial assessment being carried out in 

relation to the updated Business Plan submitted by the Board of 
Otterpool Park Limited Liability Partnership. 

4. To note that the updated Business Plan will be subject of a report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to being presented to Cabinet 
for decision. 

5. To agree that Otterpool Park Limited Liability Partnership enter into 
contracts as set out in section 4. of this report.  

  

This Report will be made 
public on 11 April 2023 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Otterpool Park, a new garden town, will be central to shaping a sustainable 

future for the district. It is recognised as a priority within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2021-30 ‘Creating Tomorrow Together’ and will make a 
significant contribution to achieving positive outcomes for: 

 

 Service Ambition 1: Positive community leadership 

 Service Ambition 2: A thriving environment 

 Service Ambition 3: A vibrant economy 

 Service Ambition 4: Quality homes and infrastructure 
 
1.2 Otterpool Park LLP (the LLP) was established in May 2020 with the principal 

objective of acting as master developer for the delivery of the project. The 
Members’ Agreement establishing Otterpool Park LLP sets out the process 
for the approval of the LLP’s business plan.  This requires that every 5 years 
the LLP submits its strategic business plan to the council for approval.  Within 
the 5-year period annual updates are also prepared and placed before the 
council for approval.  

 
1.3 The first strategic business plan was approved by the Cabinet of the 

Council on 20 January 2021 (refer to: https://www.folkestone-
hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4860&Ver=
4 ). 

 
The first annual update of the business plan was approved by Cabinet on 
26 January 2022 (refer to:  https://www.folkestone-
hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4950&Ver=
4). 
 

1.4 The principle of the Council entering into a Collaboration Agreement with 
Homes England was approved by Cabinet on 20 October 2022. This was on 
the basis that a further report be received on the details of the proposed 
collaboration prior to any final decisions on the matter being made (refer to: 
https://service.folkestone-
hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=5134&Ver=
4 ). 

 
1.5 Otterpool Park LLP has a Procurement Policy in place which meets the 

operating requirements of an LLP company. The Otterpool Park LLP 
Members’ Agreement requires the approval of the Council, via a Cabinet 
decision, for the LLP to enter into contracts of a value of £250,000 and 
higher.  

 
1.6 This report provides an update for Cabinet in respect of a potential 

collaboration with Homes England and the updated Business Plan. The 
report also seeks agreement for Otterpool Park LLP to enter into three key 
contracts which are required to continue the development of the project 
while the revised business plan is being assessed before being presented 
to members for approval. 

 
 

Page 60

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4860&Ver=4
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4860&Ver=4
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4860&Ver=4
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4950&Ver=4
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4950&Ver=4
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4950&Ver=4
https://service.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=5134&Ver=4
https://service.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieL
[...]
ategy, along with updates to other site wide strategies including 
energy, transport, and heritage. 

The proposed contract relates to commissioning of the phase 2 masterplan and 
design code, for the hilltop and woodland ridge character areas (the western part of 
the site behind Barrow Hill). 

Procurement Process 

Six teams were invited to tender for this work in February 2023 - in the end two 
consultants teamed up with others on the list to prepare joint bids (combining 

Page 68



landscape and urban design skills), resulting in four submissions. All teams were 
interviewed on 16 and 17 March.  Bid evaluation was on a 60/40 quality price ratio. 

Proposed contractor. 

John Thompson & Partners LLP, trading as JTP 

Contract price 

£340,000 

Reasons for entering into the contract now. 

The reason for identifying the western part of the site behind Barrow Hill for the next 
phase of development is that much of the land is owned outright by the Council, 
therefore does not incur the cost of land purchase.  

The urgency to begin this work is because OPLLP has already entered into 
negotiations with two housebuilders on land in this area. The reason for this is that it 
is designated for mid and lower density neighbourhoods, well suited to the types of 
family housing that has a known market locally and is attractive to housebuilders and 
therefore attracts good land values. This will provide a complementary offer to the 
higher density phase 1 housing (which may take many years to build out), bringing in 
a pipeline of sales income that will help cashflow in the early years.  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Exploring Potential for New Nuclear Technologies at Dungeness
	5 Huume Housing Allocations and Housing Options System Update
	6 Housing Carbon Reduction Approach 2023-2030 - (supplement to Housing Asset Management Strategy 2022-27)
	Housing carbon reduction approach draft_v2

	7 Otterpool Park LLP Update and Contract Awards
	Appendix - Proposed Contract Awards V2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 20 April 2023 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

David Monk (Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, 
Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Ewan Green (Director of Place), Adrian Hammond 
(Housing Lead Specialist), Andy Jarrett (Managing 
Director), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan 
Priest (Chief Executive), Gary Ridgewell (Construction 
Director - Otterpool Park LLP) and Jemma West 
(Democratic Services Senior Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Ron Henry (Stantec) 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Tuesday 2 May at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Wednesday 
3 May 2023.  

 
93. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Godfrey made a voluntary declaration of interest in respect of Minute 
No 96 (Exploring Potential for New Nuclear Technologies at Dungeness) in that 
he was the Vice-Chair of the Dungeness Site Stakeholder Group.   
 
Councillor Wimble also made a voluntary declaration of interest in respect of the 
same item as he was a council representative for the Nuclear Legacy Advisory 
Forum (Nuleaf).   
 

94. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Leader.  
 



Cabinet - 20 April 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

95. Otterpool Park LLP Update and Contract Awards 
 
The report presented an update on the assessment being undertaken on the 
second annual update of the strategic business plan for Otterpool Park Limited 
Liability Partnership (LLP). The report also provided an update on engagement 
with Homes England in relation to a potential Collaboration Agreement and 
sought agreement for Otterpool Park LLP to enter into 3 contracts which are 
required to continue to progress delivery of the project. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/22/109 be received and noted. 
2. That the update in respect of the proposed collaboration with Homes 

England be noted.  
3. That the due diligence and financial assessment being carried out in 

relation to the updated Business Plan submitted by the Board of 
Otterpool Park Limited Liability Partnership be noted. 

4. That the updated Business Plan will be subject of a report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to being presented to Cabinet 
for decision. 

5. That it be agreed that Otterpool Park Limited Liability Partnership 
enter into contracts as set out in section 4. of this report.  

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet will receive the updated business plan for consideration at a future 
meeting. Cabinet agreement is required in relation to requests to the Council for 
Otterpool Park LLP to enter into contracts with a value of £250,000 and higher. 
 

96. Exploring Potential for New Nuclear Technologies at Dungeness 
 
The report set out the current position and next phase of work to explore 
suitability of and commercial interest in specific proposals for new nuclear 
technologies at Dungeness. The report has been developed in partnership with 
Kent County Council.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/22/111 be received and noted. 
2. That the updated position in respect of Dungeness and the potential 

deployment of new nuclear technologies be noted.  
3. That the governance approach detailed in section 2 of the report be 

agreed and that the Council establish a joint Steering Committee with 
Kent County Council.   



Cabinet - 20 April 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

4. Agree the next steps and actions outlined in section 2 of the report. 
5. Note that the outcome of the next stages of work will be reported to 

Cabinet in due course. 
 
(Voting figure: 6 for, 1 against, 1 abstention).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The Department for Energy Security & Net Zero (DESNZ, formerly BEIS) is 
moving from a centralised list of potential nuclear sites to a more responsive 
site approval process.  This changes the route for approving new nuclear 
activities at Dungeness and has implications for the Councils’ role in 
progressing future site options. Cabinet agreement is sought to establish a 
governance approach with Kent County Council that will support progress in 
relation to determining the new nuclear opportunities at Dungeness. 
 

97. Huume Housing Allocations and Housing Options System Update 
 
The report gave an update on work being carried out to transfer the Council’s 
Housing Options and Housing Waiting List IT System between Locata, our 
existing Supplier, and our new supplier Huume.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Field; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That alternative methods of storing the housing data currently held 

in the Civica system be explored and reported back to a future 
meeting of Cabinet. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 1 abstention).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because: - 
 
a)  The Kent Homechoice Partnership has re-tendered the contract for the 

Kent wide housing options and housing waiting list system. 
b)  The new system will be operational from July of this year and will be 

provided by Huume Housing Services. 
c)  All new housing options and waiting list documentation will be stored in 

the new Huume system. 
 
 

98. Housing Carbon Reduction Approach 2023-2030 - (supplement to Housing 
Asset Management Strategy 2022-27) 
 
The report gave an overview of F&HDC Housing Services’ approach to how we 
propose to deliver on targets to reduce carbon emissions across the council 
owned and managed homes by 2030 (and 2050), in line with the commitments 
set out within the published Housing Asset Management Strategy. This 



Cabinet - 20 April 2023 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

approach is consistent with the wider council F&HDC Net Zero Toolkit and 
Carbon Reduction Action Plan. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 

RESOLVED: 
6. That report C/22/107 be received and noted. 
7. That publication of the council’s Housing Carbon Reduction 

Approach 2023-2030 (attached at Appendix 1) be agreed. 
8. That officers’ efforts to pursue all opportunities to reduce carbon 

emissions across the council housing portfolio, including retrofitting 
homes to bring energy efficiency ratings up to EPC ‘C’ by 2030 be 
endorsed. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 1 abstention).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
1. Following publication of the Housing Asset Management Strategy, a Delivery 

Plan was agreed which included an action to develop a planned approach to 
carbon reduction across the council housing portfolio. 

2. Two key commitments were made in the Housing Asset Management 
Strategy to support the council’s wider climate change pledge: 
Objective 3 – Improve the energy efficiency of the housing stock and the 
ways of working that reduce carbon emissions and levels of fuel poverty by: 

a. achieving a minimum EPC rating of ‘C’ by 2030  
b. aiming to achieve ‘net zero carbon in use (NZC)’ for all of its housing 

stock by 2050. 
 
 


